


1 
 

 

Tender Document 
 

This document contains the following: 
 

 

i) Copy of quotation notice  
ii) General Terms and Conditions of Bid 

 
iii) Terms and Conditions for Submission of 

Bid  
iv) Application Form  
v) Undertaking  
vi) Bid Form  
vii) Detailed specification of the instruments. 

 
viii) Schedule of Earnest Money to be deposited 

along with Tender (Annexure-IV)  
ix) Check List. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

 

1. Bidder must pay for the tender document, without which tender will not be 
accepted. 

 
2. The Board takes no responsibility for delay or non receipt of Tender Document 

sent by post either way and also reserves the right to accept; or reject any or all 
the tenders in part or full without assigning any reason thereof. 

 
3. Bidder is expected to follow all the instructions mentioned in the bidding 

documents. Failure to furnish required information or submission of a bid not 
substantially irresponsive to the bidding document will be the bidder’s risk. 

 
4. This tender notice, Tender forms, Specification etc are also available on PCBA’s 

website www.pcbassam.org. Bidders using down loaded tender forms must 
submit a separate tender fee by Demand Draft alongwith the technical part of the 
bid. The tender without requisite tender fee will be rejected. 

 
5. This call of tenders does not bind the Board to place order. The tenders submitted 

in response to this invitation be rejected without assigning any reason. 
 

6. The Board at its discretion may extend the last date of submission of tender and 
opening of tenders. The final authority for acceptance of a Tender will rest with 
the Chairman, Pollution Control Board, Assam who does not bind himself to 
accept the lowest tender and is vested with the authority to reject any or all of the 
tenders received without assigning any reason. 

 
7. The warranty period is between twelve months to thirty six months depending on the 

item and starting from the date of successful commissioning of the instrument. 
 

8. Any overwriting, erasures and interlineations should be initiated by the bidder, 
without which such bid will not accept. 

 
9. In case, the date of opening of tender is declared as Public Holiday, the tender 

shall be open on the next working day as the same time. 
 

10. The bidder should be a manufacturer/authorized dealer or supplier and must submit 
Authorization certificate with tender documents in case of dealer or supplier. 

 
11. Outside bidder should send the tender through Registered post. Board is not 

responsible for not receiving any tender within the last date of submission of 
tender. However, local bidder can drop their tender in the tender box kept in the 
office for the purpose. 

 
12. Documents, literature, diagrams/Leaflets, samples etc. enclosed in the tender shall 

become the property of the Pollution Control Board, Assam without any payment.  
13. Canvassing in any form will disqualify the Bid. 

 
14. The Tender Notice No. WB/LB-126/19-20/74,dated 24.12.2019 should be 

invariably be quoted in the bid and for further correspondence in this regard. 
 

15. The courts at Guwahati shall have exclusive jurisdiction to entertain and try all 
matters arising out of this contract.  

16. All the Tenders should be addressed to: 
 

 

 

          THE MEMBER SECRETARY, 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ASSAM 
   BAMUNIMAIDAN, GUWAHATI-781021 

 

  



3 
 

2.0 SUBMISSION OF BID 
 
 

1. The bid must accompany Annexure-I with Techno Commercial part of Bid and 
and Annexure-II & III along with 'Price' part of the Bid duly filled in and signed by 
the Bidder along with the seal of the Firm. 

 
2. The Bidders are requested to quote-total price of each instrument separately 

indicating the Govt. levies, freight, insurance, installation charges and other 

expenditure item-wise F.O.R. PCBA, Guwahati. The bidders are expected to 

examine the bidding documents carefully and are deemed to have received and 

read all documents. It shall be the responsibility of the bidders to request the 

copies of any missing documents. Failure to do so will be at bidders risks. 
 

BIDDER CAN QUOTE THE RATES FOR ALL THE INSTRUMENTS OR SOME OF 

THE INSTRUMENTS AGAINST ONE TENDER DOCUMENT. HOWEVER, 

SEPARATE PRICE BID AND TECHNICAL BID SHOULD BE SUBMITTED FOR 

EACH ITEM CLEARLY MENTIONING THE ITEM CODE NUMBER, ITEM NAME 

ON THE TOP OF THE ENVELOPES WITH SENDERS NAME AND ADDRESS. 

THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ASSAM, RESERVES THE RIGHT TO 

ACCEPT THE TENDER IN FULL OR IN PART. THE BID FOR EACH ITEM 

SHOULD BE IN SEPARATE SHEETS/PAGES AND ITEM CODE NUMBER 

SHOULD BE WRITTEN ON THE TOP OF EACH BID. EMD SHOULD BE 

SUBMITTED SEPARATELY AGAINST EACH ITEM. ITEM-WISE TECHNICAL 

SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES SHOULD BE IN SEPARATE ENVELOPS i.e. 
 

THERE SHOULD BE SEPARATE ENVELOPE FOR EACH ITEMS INCASE 
BIDDERS DESIRES TO QUOTE MORE THAN ONE ITEM. TENDERERS 
SHOULD COMPLY THE ABOVE INSTRUCTION. 

 
3. For the authorized Indian Suppliers, supplying foreign Origin/manufactured items, 

they are allowed to quote in Indian Rupees on FOR destination basis. However, the 

Board will not enter into any Trade Agreement such as high Sea Sale/deed etc. The 

Concessional Custom Duty and Excise Duty Exemption certificate will be supplied. 

In that case, the normal custom duty applicable should be borne by the supplier. 

The entire responsibility/charges upto destination should be borne by the supplier. 

Therefore excise duty and custom duty excluded price should be quoted. Taxes, 

other levies, insurance, Octroi, freight etc., if any should be indicated separately, No 

C/D forms will be issued against VAT/CST. 
 

4. It may be noted that mere quoting lowest rates will not entitle any firm to get the 
order. The quality of the item being offered, the past performance supply etc. will 
also be taken into consideration. Prior to award of purchase order the buyer can 

call any details, explanation, regarding technical & financial aspect, including 
demonstration of the instrument/equipment. 

 
5. The Tender is to be submitted "single stage-3 envelops system" i.e. the first 

sealed envelope will contain the earnest money, the second sealed envelope will 
full information required to judge pre-qualification, earnest money, complete 
details and specifications of the instruments offered including the leaflets and 

 

  



4 
 

catalogues, list of credentials with documentary evidence i.e., purchase order etc., 

PAN No., Vat/Sales Tax Registration No., Affidavit for not being black listed, 

Commercial Terms & Conditions etc. It shall be marked "Pre-qualifications, 

technical and commercial Bid No. WB/LB-16/19-20/     dated 26.12.2019 due 

on 10.01.2020 for supply of Scientific Equipments. The third envelope will 

contain only price quoted by the bidder in the form given at Annexure -II of this 

document and shall be clearly marked "Price Bid No. WB/LB-16/19-20/74,dated 

24.12.2019 for instruments & equipment”. All the above envelopes must be 

separately sealed and shall be kept in one envelope bearing the address of Pollution 

Control Board, Assam and superscribed with bold letter "Tender for the Item no. 

.…”. The senders’ address should be mentioned in all envelopes. 
 

6. The list of instruments/equipments and their approximate quantity is given at 
Annexure-V and the detailed specification of the Instruments are given in the 

tender documents (Page No. 12-35). The quantity mentioned in the tender 
documents may be increased or decreased at the discretion of the Competent 
Authority in the Pollution Control Board, Assam without assigning any reason. 

 
7. Item Code number(s) should be mentioned invariably on all envelopes. 

 
Technical & Commercial part of the tender will be opened at 11.00 AM on 

13.01.2020 in the office of the Pollution Control Board, Assam, in presence of 

the representatives of the Tenderers who would like to present. Sealed Price 
part of Technically and Commercially acceptable tenders will be opened on a 
later date in the presence of purchase committee of the Board. 

 
8. The EARNEST MONEY shall be in the form of Demand Draft only in favour of 

"MEMBER SECRETARY, POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ASSAM" payable 
at GUWAHATI. Tender shall not be entertained where a Tenderer has not 
furnished adequate earnest money as specified in the Annexure –IV. In case of 
non-supply within stipulated time or the instrument supplied is found defective 
and not attended by the supplier, the Earnest Money deposited by the supplier 
will be forfeited. 

 
9. The Firm who seek exemption from depositing earnest money being small scale 

industry or being registered with NSIC, DGS&D and other Government agencies 
which entitles them for exemption must submit the valid Registration Certificate 
covering the instrument offered by them along with the permissible value. The 
copy of Government Notification granting exemption from deposit of EMD must 
be submitted along with the techno- commercial part of tender along with the 
bid. (EMD Exemption will be granted only to those items specified in the 
certificate of Registration). 

 
10. Unsuccessful bidders bid security will be discharged/ returned without any 

interest in the same form after the concerned purchase is finalized and that of 
successful bidders will be discharged without interest after the successful 
installation of the instrument. 

 
11. The validity of Tender would be for a minimum period of 180 days from the date 

of opening of Tenders. A Bid valid for a shorter period may be rejected by the 
Board as non responsive. 

 

  



5 
 

12. The rates should be quoted both in words and figures. If there is discrepancy 
between words and figures, the amount mentioned in words will prevail. 

 
13. The Bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by the 

Bidder or a person duly authorized to the contract. The letter of authorization 
should bear the signatures of only the authorized person of the firm. All pages of 
the Bid, except for un-amended printed literature shall be initial by the person or 
persons signing the bid. 

 
14. To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of bids the buyer may, 

at its discretion, ask the Bidder for a clarification of its bid. However, no change 
in the price or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered, re-permitted. 

 
15. The specifications are clearly mentioned in the document and the Bidder are 

requested to submit Bid only if their offer comply with these specifications. BIDS 
CARRYING THE STATEMENT LIKE "SPECIFICATION AS PER TENDER 
DOCUMENT" SHALL NOT BE ENTERTAINED. THE PRODUCT 
SPECIFICATIONS SUPPORTED BY TECHNICAL LITERATURE AND LIST OF 
USERS MUST BE ENCLOSED. 

 
16. The nomenclature of the instruments and spares will be invariably same in 

Proforma Invoice, Invoice, Packing list and in other relevant papers in case the 
Bidder is allotted the purchase order. 

 
17. With the submission of the Tender, the Bidders are deemed to accept the terms 

& conditions of the Tender. 
 

18. The Supplier should attach a copy of financial bid (without cost/price figures) 
along with the technical bid to assess the item/components quoted in the bid. 

 
19. The installation and commissioning of the instruments is the entire responsibility 

of the supplier. It must be done either by the principal/supplier or their authorized 
agents within one week of the receipt of the instruments by the Board. 

 
20. The Bidder must sign each and every folio of the Tender. 

 
21. The bidder should attach a separate list for the consumable/spares required for 

smooth operation of the instrument at least for three years (as optional items) and 
two copies of trouble shooting manuals, electric circuits etc. along with the bids. 

 
22. The bidder should provide a complete list of spares and consumables required 

for operation and maintenance of the instruments along with bids. 
 

23. The instrument for which Tenders are invited will have to be supplied as per 
terms & conditions laid in the purchase order. In case of non-observance of the 
order will be cancelled. 

 
24. If the instrument supplied is found defective/unsatisfactory condition/short 

supply/other than specifications in the Purchase Orders, the same will have to 
be replaced at the suppliers’ risk and cost. The Board will not pay freight and 
other charges for replacement. 

 
25. The prices must be quoted item-wise i.e. basic price, taxes, packing forwarding, 

handling and installation charges etc. The charges must be quoted clearly and 
not in vague terms like "As Actual" "Approx" etc. 

 
26. The warranty/guarantee of the instrument/equipment should be clearly 

mentioned in the Bid. 
  



6 
 

27. MOST IMPORTANT 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT ANNEXURE-I OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE 
ENCLOSED WITH THE FIRST PART OF BID i.e. 
"TECHNICAL/COMMERCIAL BID AND ANNEXURE-II AND III WILL BE KEPT 
IN THE SECOND PART OF BID i.e. PRICE BID. 

 
28. THERE IS NO NEED TO ENCLOSE THE ENTIRE TENDER DOCUMENT 

(SUPPLIED BY THE BOARD) WITH YOUR BID. ONLY ANNEXURE-I,II AND 
III NEED TO BE ENCLOSED AS PER INSTRUCTION STIPULATED IN PARA 
23 AND OTHER RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS OF THIS BID. 

 
29. Payment Condition: 

 
Full payment will be released on supply and installation of the system on good 
and satisfactory condition and furnishing performance security/performance 
Bank Guarantee equivalent to 5% of the purchase order value till warranty 
period. The performance security in the shape of Bank Guarantee be furnished 
by the principal supplier or their authorized agent from any Nationalized Bank. 
No proposal for advance payment will be allowed in any case. Proposal for 
advance payment, document and payment through bank will not be considered. 
Hence no preference will be given for such advance payment proposals. 

 
30. Annual Maintenance Contract: 

 

The bidder should quote the charge for annual maintenance contract after the 
warranty period for the instrument listed in Annexure-V of this tender document 
at serial No. 1& 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



7 
 

 
Annexure-I 

 

APPLICATION FORM 

(To be filled by the bidder) 
 

1) Name and full address of the Bidder 
including Telegraphic Address/Telex No. 

and Fax No. E-mail. 
 
 
 

 : 

2) Name and Designation of the Head of 
the Firm/supplier and his Telephone No. 
 

 : 

3) (i) In case the supplier is located out of 
ASSAM specify the Address/ 
Authorised Distributor's or Agent's 
Address in Assam, if any. 

 
 : 

 

(ii) Name, Designation, Address 
Telephone & Fax Numbers of the 
Authorised Person who may be 
Contacted during the process of the 
purchase concerned under this 
document (Applicable for all the 
suppliers) 

 
 : 

4) Item Code Number(s) & description of 
item quoted for.  

5) Whether Earnest Money Deposited 
(Amount: Rs.)  

6) If yes, Demand Draft No, Date and Name 
of issuing Bank.  

7) Validity of Tender  

8) If the tender documents are accepted in 
full (Yes or No)  

9) Income Tax Clearance Certificate 
attached (Latest) (Yes or No) with PAN 
Number.  

  
 

Place:   
Date :  Legally Binding Signature with stamp 

    



8 
 

Annexure -II 
BID FORM 

No. 
 

Details showing quantity, specification and other details of the instruments offered (to be filled by the bidder and must be 
kept in "Price Bid" part of the Tender)  

       

Sl No and Item Name of The Difference in Unit Price Taxes and other Total 
code Number of Instrument Specification Specifications of (in Rupees expenditures Amount in 
instruments as  offered by tender excluding (Sales Tax, Rupees 
per our tender  the Bidder document and rates at C.S.T,  freight, FOR PCBA, 
Document   that of Bid, if col. no. 6) cost of Guwahati 

   any  installation &  

     training (in case  

     of indigenous  

     items)etc.  

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 

       
         

NOTE:- If this sheet is not sufficient to accommodate the bid the additional sheets containing the same proforma but all 
such sheets including this one must be signed by the Bidder along with the seal. This Annexure must enclose in the 
Proforma Invoice price bid for item wise. Separate Bid form should be attached against each item, quoted for. 

 

 

Signature with date & stamp of the bidder 
 

  



9 
 

Annexure – III 
UNDERTAKING  

DATE_______________________  
TENDER NOTICE NO_________________ 

 

TO 
 

THE MEMBER-SECRETARY 
POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ASSAM 
BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI,781021. 

 

Sir, 

 

Having examined the conditions of Tender Document and specifications of 
the instruments, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We, the 
undersigned, offer to supply, install and commissioning the following: 

 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13 

 

(Please add additional pages, if required). The above supply, installation and 
commissioning shall be in conformity with the specifications and conditions of supply. 

 

We undertake if our bid is accepted to deliver the instruments quoted by us, 
we shall deliver and install within the period indicated by us in our offer, failing 
which, we have no right to claim the offer. 

 

We agree to abide by this bid for a period of 120 days from the date fixed for 
Bid opening and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time 
before expiration of that period. 

 

We  are  submitting  a  Demand  Draft  for  Rs...............in  favour  of  "Member 
Secretary, Pollution Control Board, Assam", towards the Earnest Money. 

 
This Bid, together with your written acceptance thereof in your notification of 

award shall constitute a bidding contract between us. 
 

We understood that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you 
may receive. 

 

Dated this.............day of..............2020 
 
 

 

Signature of authorized Person, Name with Stamp & full Address. 
 

  



10 
 

ANNEXURE – IV 
 

SCHEDULE OF EARNEST MONEY  
 

Item 
code No. 

Name of Instruments/ 
Equipment 

Units 

Earnest Money amount is 
shown in Rupees. EMD 
should submit through 

Demand Draft in INR 

1. PM2.5  Air Sampler(Real Time) 1 no. Rs. 15,000.00 

2. PM2.5  Air Sampler(Manual) 8 no. Rs.20,000.00 

3. Digital Colony Counter 1 no.           Rs. 500.00 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 
 

 

Item Code No. 1 

PM2.5 SAMPLER(Real Time) 
 

The equipment should be portable, beta gauge, accurate and real time measurement for fine particulate 
matter automatically (US-EPA Approved). 
 

Flow rate 16.7 litre per minute , adjustable 

Flow Accuracy + 2% of reading, volumetric flow control 

Range 0-65 mg per cubic metre 

Measurement Cycle Hourly measurement with 1,5,10,15 or 30 minute real-time averages 

Beta Source C14, less than 75 microcurie, Half-life 5730 years 

Detector Scintillation probe 

Analog Out put 0-1 V, 0-2.5V, 0-5V selectable hourly or real-time output 

Filter Tape Continuous Glass Fibre filter 

inlet Compatible with EPA PM2.5 and PM10 inlets 

Sample Pump Dual diaphgram type, DC powered, 4000 hrs rating 

Power requirement 230 ± 10 VAC/12 V DC 

Operating Temperature 10 º C to 50 º C 

Special Features The system should have an option to be used for PM10 sampling 

Calibration Unit Calibration unit to calibrate the flow rate of the instrument 

Additional supply 1.Aluminium Tripod  
2. Ambient Temperature Sensor  
3. Volumetric Flow Control  
4. Weatherproof Enclosure  
5. Filter Temperature Sensor  
6.Filter RH Sensor 
7. Filter Pressure Sensor  
8. Calibration Membrane 
9. Zero Calibration Kit  
10. Leak check valve  
11. PM2.5 Sharp- Cut cyclone 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 
 

Item Code No. 2 
 

PM2.5 SAMPLER (Manual-US-EPA approved)  
 

Flow rate : 16.7 litre per minute , adjustable 

Elapsed time indicator : Up to 9999 hours with two decimals 

Vacuum pump : Diaphragm type, brush less motor, oil free, pump driven 

Flow recorder : Chart type/Memory based downloadable to computer and/or manually 
displayed on screen 

Dry gas meter (Volume 
totalizer) 

: For measuring total volume of air sampled 

Volumetric Flow rate 
compensation 

: Ambient temperature and pressure sensors to control volumetric flow 
rate 

Power requirement : 230 ± 10 VAC, ± 10 50 Hz 0.5 Amp. max. 

Size Selective inlets : Opposed jet impaction for PM10 cut and Cyclonic/WINS impactor for 
PM2.5 Cut off 

Special Features : The system should have an option to be used for PM10 sampling 

Calibration Unit : Calibration unit to calibrate the flow rate of the instrument 

Additional supply : Manufacturer’s standard operation kit including all required items, 
fittings for startup / regular operation of instrument. Operation and 
maintenance manual for each unit. 
Spares and consumables for three year operation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 
 

Item Code No. 3 
 

Digital Colony Counter 
 
For fast and accurate bacterial or mold colony counting and to aid in determining counts of colony clusters 
and exceedingly large or small colonies, and can accommodate multiple dish sizes or formats 
.  

Construction 
Materials 

Full Stainless steel fabricated body with duly heat cured epoxy coating.  
 

Display and 
counting  
 

It should consist of : 
 Digital display up to 4 digits with confirmation by audible tone.  
 Magnifying lens (greater than 2X magnification with digital marking pen)  
 Accepts petri dish upto size 120 mm diameter with a centering adaptor for 

standard 90mm petri dish  
 Glare free viewing low energy bright LED’s  
 A switchable black background viewing translucent and difficult to see colonies.  
 Zero reset button  

Warranty   Warranted for 1 year after satisfactory installation.  

Operating 
manuals, 
service 
manuals, 
other manuals  

Should provide 2 sets(hardcopy and soft-copy) of:-  
 List of equipment and procedures required for local calibration and routine 

maintenance;  
 Service and operation manuals (original and copy) to be provided;  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



14 
 

 

 
 

CHECK LIST FOR THE BIDDER 

 

1. Bid on original Tender form only. 
 

2. Separate EMD against each item. 
 

3. Earnest money or necessary documentary proof for exemption of earnest 
money with the part 1 of the bid. 

 
4. Price bid must be Part III of the bid in the form provided at Annexure II of the 

tender document. 
 

5. The Basic Price, Taxes, Packing, Forwarding, Handling, Transportation 
Insurance, Installation charges etc. must be quoted clearly. Do not use 
vague terms like "As Actual, Approximately etc". 

 
6. Do not use the terms As per Specification of Tender Documents' in respect 

of instruments. There should be proper write up of production quoted for 
supported with printed leaflets literature. 

 
7. In case the bidders desirous to quote more than one item, separate 

envelope should be submitted (technical & price bid) for individual item 
super scribing item code number and name. 

 
8. With technical bid, the bidder should provide a copy of the price bid format 

(giving details of the items, accessories, spares etc.) without specifying the 
price other than one mentioned in annexure-II of this tender document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

****** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	pm2.5.pdf (p.1)
	New_Tender Doc PM 2.5_DEC_19.pdf (p.2-15)

